
RESOLUTION NO. ______________ __________________________, 2020 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING 

EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AN INTERLOCAL 

COOPERATION AGREEMENT (COUNTY CONTRACT # 2155) AND 

EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO AN INTERLOCAL 

COOPERATIION AGREEMENT (COUNTY CONTRACT # 1702) WITH 

WEST JORDAN CITY PROVIDING FOR A REALLOCATION OF FUNDING 

BETWEEN THOSE TWO CONTRACTS FOR TRANSPORTATION 

PROJECTS. 

 

 W I T N E S S E T H  

A.   West Jordan City has requested (Attachment A) that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 from 

the Federal Surface Transportation Program from County Agreement # 1702 for the 8600 South 

Bridge Project to County Agreement # 2155 for the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project. 

 

B.  The City has also requested that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 in County Transportation 

Funds from County Agreement # 2155 for the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project to County 

Agreement # 1702 for the 8600 South Bridge Project. 

 

 

R E S O L U T I O N  

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the County Council of Salt Lake 

County: 

 

1. That the attached amendment number one to the Interlocal Agreement (County Contract 

# 2155) between Salt Lake County and the West Jordan City is approved, in substantially 

the form attached hereto as ATTACHMENT B, and that the attached amendment 

number two to the Interlocal Agreement (County Contract # 1702) between Salt Lake 

County and West Jordan City is approved in substantially the form attached hereto as 

ATTACHMENT C, and the Salt Lake County Mayor is authorized to execute the same. 

 

2. That the amended Interlocal Agreement will become effective as set forth in the original 

agreement and the amendment. 

 

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this _____ 

day of __________________, 2020. 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Max Burdick, Chair  

 



ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

Sherrie Swensen 

Salt Lake County Clerk  

    

   Voting: 

 

   Council Member Bradley  ___________ 

   Council Member Bradshaw  ___________ 

   Council Member Burdick  ___________ 

   Council Member DeBry  ___________ 

   Council Member Ghorbani  ___________ 

   Council Member Granato  ___________ 

   Council Member Jensen  ___________ 

   Council Member Newton  ___________ 

   Council Member Snelgrove  ___________ 

    

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

/s/ Jason S. Rose                  1 April 2020 

Senior Attorney 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT A 

Letter from West Jordan City  

dated January 9, 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





ATTACHMENT B 

Amendment one to County Contract #2155 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



County Contract No. 0000002155 
DA Log No. 18-12750 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

of the 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT  

 between  
SALT LAKE COUNTY 

and 
WEST JORDAN CITY 

 
 This Amendment No. 1 between SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of 
the State of Utah ("County") and the CITY OF WEST JORDAN, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Utah (“City”).  The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a “Party” 
and collectively as the “Parties.” 
  

R E C I T A L S: 
 

A.   On or about February 14, 2019, the Parties entered into an Agreement (County Contract No. 
0000002155, DA Log No. 18-12750) (“the Agreement”); 
 
B.   The City has requested that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 in federal transportation 
funding from County Agreement #1702 for the 8600 South Bridge Project to this Agreement 
(County Agreement #2155) for the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project. 
 
C.  The City has requested that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 in County Transportation 
Funds from this Agreement (County Agreement #2155) for the 1300 West Road Way Widening 
Project to County Agreement to County Agreement #1702 for the 8600 South Bridge Project. 
   

A G R E E M E N T: 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this 
Agreement and in compliance with and pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, the Parties hereby agree that County Contract #2155 is amended to add subsection 2.3 as 
follows: 

 
1. 2.3. Reallocation of Funding.  The Parties agree that $1,700,000.00 in federal funding 

from County Contract # 1702 allocated to the 8600 South Bridge Project is hereby 
transferred to this Agreement (County Contract # 2155) to be applied to the 1300 West 
Road Way Widening Project.  The Parties further agree that $1,700,000.00 in County 
Transportation Funds from this Agreement (County Contract # 2155) allocated to the 
1300 West Road Way Widening Project is hereby transferred to County Contract #1702 
to be applied to the 8600 South Bridge Project. 

 
2. All Parts, Paragraphs, Attachments and other provisions of the Agreement and any prior 

amendments thereof not specifically modified by this amendment shall be the same and 



remain in full force and effect.   
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment on the dates shown 
below. 
 

 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY 

 
 
 
SALT LAKE COUNTY 

 
 
 By _________________________________ 
           
  
 Dated: ______________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
REGIONAL PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
By ____________________________________ 
 Ryan Perry 
 Director     
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality: 
 
 
 
/s/  Jason S. Rose        01 April 2020 
Senior Attorney 
  



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY 
 
 
       

CITY OF WEST JORDAN 
 

        
By __________________________________ 
 
Name: _______________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Dated: ______________________, 20______ 

 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
__________________, City Recorder 
Date signed: _____________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality:  
 
CITY ATTORNEY 
 
By_________________________________ 
 
Name: _____________________________     
                   
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT C 

Amendment two to County Contract # 1702 

 

 

 



County Contract No. 0000001702 
DA Log No. 17-09762 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

of the 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT  

 between  
SALT LAKE COUNTY 

and 
WEST JORDAN CITY 

 
 This Amendment No. 2 between SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of 
the State of Utah ("County") and the CITY OF WEST JORDAN, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Utah (“City”).  The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a “Party” 
and collectively as the “Parties.” 
  

R E C I T A L S: 
 

A.   On or about February 14, 2018, the Parties entered into an Agreement (County Contract No. 
0000001702, DA Log No. 17-09762) (“the Agreement”); 
 
B.   On or about March 13, 2020, the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the term to June 
30, 2022 and provide for additional extensions. 
 
C.  The City has requested that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 in federal transportation 
funding from County Agreement #1702 for the 8600 South Bridge Project to County Agreement 
#2155 for the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project. 
 
D.  The City has requested that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 in County Transportation 
Funds from County Agreement #2155 for the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project to County 
Agreement to County Agreement #1702 for the 8600 South Bridge Project. 
   

A G R E E M E N T: 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this 
Agreement and in compliance with and pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, the Parties hereby agree that County Contract #1702 is amended to add subsection 2.4 as 
follows: 

 
1. 2.4. Reallocation of Funding.  The Parties agree that $1,700,000.00 in federal funding 

from this Agreement allocated to the 8600 South Bridge Project is hereby transferred to 
County Contract #2155 to be applied to the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project.  The 
Parties further agree that $1,700,000.00 in County Transportation Funds from County 
Contract #2155 allocated to the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project is hereby 
transferred to this Agreement (County Contract #1702) to be applied to the 8600 South 
Bridge Project. 



 
2. All Parts, Paragraphs, Attachments and other provisions of the Agreement and any prior 

amendments thereof not specifically modified by this amendment shall be the same and 
remain in full force and effect.   

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment on the dates shown 
below. 
 

 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY 

 
 
 
SALT LAKE COUNTY 

 
 
 By _________________________________ 
           
  
 Dated: ______________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
REGIONAL PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
By ____________________________________ 
 Ryan Perry 
 Director     
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality: 
 
 
 
Jason S. Rose               1 April 2020 
Senior Attorney 
  



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY 
 
 
       

CITY OF WEST JORDAN 
 

        
By __________________________________ 
 
Name: _______________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Dated: ______________________, 20______ 

 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
__________________, City Recorder 
Date signed: _____________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality:  
 
CITY ATTORNEY 
 
By_________________________________ 
 
Name: _____________________________     
                   
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
 
 


	WJ_SLCounty_Reallocation_Attachment B.pdf
	B.   The City has requested that the parties transfer $1,700,000.00 in federal transportation funding from County Agreement #1702 for the 8600 South Bridge Project to this Agreement (County Agreement #2155) for the 1300 West Road Way Widening Project.

	WJ -SLCounty_1702Amendment2_Attachment C.pdf
	B.   On or about March 13, 2020, the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2022 and provide for additional extensions.


	RESOLUTION NO: 
	2020: 
	APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City Salt Lake County Utah this: 
	day of: 
	Max Burdick Chair: 
	Sherrie Swensen: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	undefined: 
	By: 
	Dated: 
	By_2: 
	Dated_2: 
	20: 
	20_2: 
	City Recorder: 
	Date signed: 
	By_3: 
	Name: 
	Title: 
	Dated_3: 
	By_4: 
	Name_2: 
	Dated_4: 
	20_3: 
	20_4: 
	By_5: 
	Dated_5: 
	By_6: 
	Dated_6: 
	20_5: 
	20_6: 
	City Recorder_2: 
	undefined_3: 
	Date signed_2: 
	By_7: 
	Name_3: 
	Title_2: 
	Dated_7: 
	By_8: 
	Name_4: 
	Dated_8: 
	20_7: 
	20_8: 
	Text26: 
		2020-10-30T13:01:23-0600
	Ryan Perry


		2020-10-30T13:06:40-0600
	Ryan Perry




